Case: 1:17-cv-07241 Document #: 230-12 Filed: 01/14/25 Page 1 of 18 PagelD #:4808

Exhibit 12



Case: 1:17-cv-07241 Document #: 230-12 Filed: 01/14/25 Page 2 of 18 PagelD #:4809

Internal Affiirs Division 07 Feb 2007
Special Investigations Section CL #1002984
TO: Lt, Susan E. Clark #320

Special Investigations Section
Internal Affairs Division

FROM: Sgt. Timothy L. Moore #2299
Special Investigations Section
Internal Affairs Division

SUBJECT: Approval of Complaint Register Investigation CL #1002984

The attached Complaint Log had been completed and is being submitted for your
approval.

Special Investigations Section
Internal Affairs Division

L, g . Lt F

Acting Commanding Officer
Special Investigations Section
Internal Affairs Division
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DATE OF REPORT (DAY-MO.-YEAR)

SUMMARY REPORT DIGEST- ’
01 Feb 2007

COMPLAINT REGISTER INVESTIGATION NO.: CL# 1002984
CHICAGO POLICE DEPARTMENT

To be used in all cases that are to be classified as either EXONERATED, UNFOUNDED, NOT SUSTAINED or
in SUSTAINED cases where the Disciplinary Recommendation does not exceed FIVE (5) DAYS SUSPENSION.

SUBMIT ORIGINAL AND 3 COPIES IF ASSIGNED TO SAME UNIT AS ACCUSED,
SUBMIT ORIGINAL AND 4 COPIES IF NOT ASSIGNED TO SAME UNIT AS ACCUSED.

TO: SUPERINTENDENT OF POLICE

ATTENTION C] ADMINISTRATOR IN CHARGE, OFFICE OF PROFESSIONAL STANDARDS
ASSISTANT DEPUTY SUPERINTENDENT, INTERNAL AFFAIRS DIVISION

FROM-INVESTIGATOR'S NAME RANK [STAR NO. SOCIAL SEC. NO. EMPLOYEE NO.  [UNIT ASSIGN.
Timothy Moore Sgt. 2299 On-File
ADDRESS OF INCIDENT DATE OF INCIDENT -TIME BEAT OF INC | DENT :
527 E Browning/ CHA Hallway 19 May 06 1930 212 15
NAME RAN K [STAR NO. SOCIAL SEC. NO. EMPLOYEE NO. UNIT ASSIGN.
1. Jones, Alvin PO 19462 On-File 002
2 Watts, Ronald Sgt. 2640 On-File 002
8 SEX/RACE|D.O.B. DATE OF APPOINTMENT DUTY STATUS (TIME OF INCIDENT) ® SWORN u—mw%
2 (1. M/B m 18 Mar 96 X onbuTY O orrpouty | OciviLian copet (]
0 -
Q SWORN
<2 M/B 63 18 Jan 94 X onputy OorrFouty | CJcCIVILIAN 01
IF APPLICABLE - DATE DINDICTED | CRARGES COURT BRANCH |DISPOSITION & DATE
1
2.
@ [NAME ADDRESS™ CITY STATE TELEPHONE [SEX/RACE |D.0.B.JAGE TELSD
- sl N
e Carter, William 527 E Browning/Cook County Div 6-1-11 Unk M/B 26Jan 86  [9RET (]
B
=
8
T;_"NAM!: o ADDRESS** : CITY STATE |TELEFHONE |SEX/RACE |D.O.BJAGE prve,
(o .
= cOnEt
=
S
>
'g NAME ADDRESS* CITY STATE [TELEPHONE [SEX/RACE |D.0.BJAGE phive. —
2 ConEt
w
r4
E
g —_—
[X] SEE ATTACHED SHEET FOR ADDITIONAL ACCUSED, COMPLAINANTS, VICTIMS, WITNESSES.
Allegation Accused #1
The complainant alleges the accused stopped him, stated, "Just the motherfucker I'm looking for," handeuffed and searched him
2 |without justification. The complainant alleges that he had $150.00 USC in his pocket and the accused removed $20.00 USC, and
E stated, "This is my money," and [alsely arrested him.
<
o} .
u | Allegation Accused #2, #3, #4, #5
| The complainant alleges that the accused members falsified the circumstances of his arrest. .
LA.D. LOCATION CODES” I.A.D. PHYSICAL CONDITION CODEST
01 Food Sales/Restaurant _ _— 01 Mo Visible Injury - Apparently Normal
02 Tavern/Liquor Store :1 E;::'EL:?[&“E?:";:;‘ Vah./Facility 02 Mo Visible Injury - Under Influence
03 Other Business Establishment 13 Arport e 03 Injured, Mat Hospitalized
04 Police Building 14 Public Praperty Other 04 Injured, Not H_nsp:lahzed = Under Influence
05 Lockup Facllity 15 Other Private Premise 05 Injured, Hospitalized
06 Police Malntenarice Facility 16 Expressway/interstale System 06  Injured, Hospitallzed - Under Influence
8% %F:ID A#tt;mn:'vc F'mtJnd Fagcility e subric Way I- Ollhgr i 07  Injured, Refused Medical Aid
her Folice Property i8 vaterway, Incl. Park District 08 Injured, Refused Medical Ald - Under Influence
Dy s b o - & f
(1)% E%I:.re.t %con;r:_‘umc.mnns System 19 Privale Residence 09 Deceased
10 Deceased - Under Influence

" " IF CPD MEMBER, LIST RANK, STAR, SOCIAL SECURITY, EMPLOYEE NOS. IN ADDRESS BOX, PAX/BELL IN TELEPHONE BOX.
CPD-44.112A (1/84) C.R. NO.

CL #1002984
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Briefly summarize the investigation describing your efforts to prove or disprove lhe allegation(s). Indicate whether witnesses or evidence
support or do not support the allegation(s).
In sustained cases ONLY, copies of the accused member's Summary of Previous Disciplinary Aclions and Record of Previous Complimeni-
ary History will be included as altachmants.

>

3

s R KRS MRSE T ATTACHED*#*### st e sudansnnsstns

?

?mﬁw- TNVEGTIGATIVE REPORTS- PHYSICAL EVIDENCE TOTAL NUMBER OF ATTACHMENTS
SUPPORTING ALLEGATION SUPPORTING ACCUSED MEMBER(S) SUBMITTED WITH THIS FILE!

lé‘ LIST ATTACHMENT NUMBERS: LIST ATTACHMENT NUMBERS: LIST ATTACHMENT NUMBERS:

2

E 0 4,6 0 6
Summarize the findings and recommendations. Rule violations will be cited by number onLy. One overall recommendation for Disciplinary
Aclion will be made by the investigalor. The recommendalion will be for ALL sustained findings; recommendations will NOT be made
for each sustained allegation.
Example: 1. Violalion noted, no disciplinary action warranted. 2. That the accused member be reprimanded. 3. That the accused member
be suspended for ..... days (not to exceed 5 days).

]

z

Q

5

o

5 r

§ ltlt‘t*t**‘t#t#!t#*‘#‘ttsEE ATTACHED#&!#**‘O.‘**#!!.‘#l:l x

fa] . N

g SN

¥ S

a :?,N :

=]

z

s

DATE COMPLETED ELAPSED TIME

DATE COMPLAINT WAS DATE OF THIS (TOTAL TIME,
ECEIVED FOR INVESTIGATION) 31 Jan Q7 |REPORT) EXPRESSED IN DAYS) 7

Investigator will initiate the Command Channel Review
form by campleling the Investigator's Section.

IF NECESSARY, USE AN 8% x 11" SHEET OF W
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SUMMARY REPORT DIGEST
Additional Accused

Accused #3

Accused #4

Accused #5

PO Elsworth Smith Jr., Star 11737
Employee

Unit 002

Male/Black

Physical Condition code: 01

PAX 1225

PO Kenneth Young Jr., Star 17931
Eployec I
Unit 002

Male/Black
Physical Condition code: 01
PAX 1225

PO Kallatt Mohammed, §+ar 141X

Employee

Unit 002

Male/Black

Physical Condition code: 01
PAX 1225

6/85

C.L. # 1002984
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SUMMARY REPORT DIGEST CL #1002984

INVESTIGATION

The Investigating Sergeant received this Complaint Log for investigation on 31
Jan 07. It is alleged by the complainant, William Carter, that on 19 May 06 at 527 E
Browning Ave at approximately 0030hrs, Police Officer Alvin Jones, Star #19462
stopped him, stated, “Just the mother fucker I’m looking for,” handcuffed and searched
him without justification. The complainant alleges he had $150.00 USC in his pocket
and the accused removed $20.00 USC and stated, “This is my money,” and falsely
arrested him. The complainant further alleged that Sgt. Watts, Officer Smith, Officer
Young, and Officer Mohammed falsified the circumstances of his arrest.

On 17 Jan 2007, Carter wrote a letter and sent it to the Office of Professional
Standards. Carter writes that he was walking down the stairs of the 527 E. Browning
building when he was grabbed from behind by the shirt at which time someone said “Just
the motherfucker I was looking for.” Carter turned around and discovered it was PO
Jones. Carter stated that PO Jones handcuffed him and walked him towards the elevator
where PO Jones started searching him. Carter stated that PO Jones only found one
hundred and fifty dollars in his pockets. Carter stated the PO Jones started counting the
money and stopped at a twenty dollar bill, during which time he stopped counting and
stated that was his twenty dollars. Carter further added that he was charged with
manufacturing and delivery of narcotics. Carter added that they put 16 bags of drugs on
him and a lady, but the judge found no probable cause on the lady.

The Investigating Sergeant reviewed the arrest report and inventory reports
concerning this incident. The Investigating Sergeant also reviewed the complainant’s
arrest history. According to the arrest report, the above officers were conducting a
narcotics investigation when they observed William Carter (Complainant) receive a
twenty dollar bill USC from a female black subject and tender her two bags of suspect
crack cocaine from a clear plastic bag that he was holding. The officers recovered the
clear plastic bag from Carter and found it to contain (16) knotted plastic bags with
suspect crack cocaine. The officers recovered the twenty dollar bill from the hand of
Carter. The officers searched the pockets of Carter which revealed an additional $115.00
USC. Carter was charged with PCS-manufacturing/delivery. The twenty dollar bill
recovered from Carter’s hand was inventoried under Inv #10750916. The (16) knotted
bags of suspect cocaine recovered from Carter were inventoried under Inv #10750906.
The $115.00 USC recovered from Carter’s pocket was inventoried under Inv# 10750912.
The (2) knotted bags of suspect cocaine recovered from the female suspect was
inventoried under Inv #10750917. Carter claimed that PO Jones took $20.00 USC from
his hand and stated “This is my money.” The arrest report and inventory record
#10750916 clearly articulate that the $20.00 USC was inventoried.

7/ 85 F PL JOINT 04113
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SUMMARY REPORT DIGEST CL #1002984

The Investigating Sergeant reviewed the arrest history of Carter. The arrest
history showed that Carter had four prior narcotics related arrests. Two of those arrests
are convictions for manufacturing/delivery of narcotics. Carter’s arrest history
corroborates that his current arrest would not be out of the realm of his previous illegal
activities. Carter’s allegations cannot be supported and the reports and evidence support
the accused officers. Unless any new or compelling evidence is produced, based upon
the facts and evidence developed through this investigation, the Investigating Sergeant
recommends that this complaint Log be closed with a finding of Unfounded. This
complaint log will not be converted into a CR number.

FINDINGS:

Accused #1: PO Alvin Jones #19462
Allegation: UNFOUNDED

Accused #2 Sgt. Ronald Watts #2640
Allegation: UNFOUNDED

Accused #3 PO Elsworth Smith Jr. #11737
Allegation: UNFOUNDED

Accused #4 PO Kenneth Young Jr. 17931
Allegation: UNFOUNDED

Accused #5 PO Kallatt Mohammed #14122
Allegation: UNFOUNDED
RECOMMENDATION:

Case to be filed.

8 / 85 F PL JOINT 04114



Case: 1:17-cv-07241 Document #: 230-12 Filed: 01/14/25 Page 8 of 18 PagelD #:4815

ATTACHMENT LIST CL #1002984
1. Face Sheet
2. Conflict Certification
3. Letter from William Carter
4, Arrest report of William Carter
5. Arrest History of William Carter
6. Inventory Sheets RD HM-316159
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USER ID: PCOP264 Log No: 1002984 Type:INFO

30-JAN-2007

FACE SHEET

Complainant Information

NON-CPD
Role Complainant Victim

Name CARTER, WILLIAM

Sex Male Race Black
Date Of Birth 26-JAN-1986 Age 20
Affidavit Received? NO Refused to Sign? NO

Description ID# 20050037330

Address RESIDENCE: 527 E. BROWNING AVE, CHICAGO,

Phone No. (773) 548-5397

Address Comments CURRENTLY AT COOK COUNTY JAIL - DIV.

Contact No. OTHER: (773)548-7037

Contact Comments MOTHER'S HOME CONTACT NUMBER -

Arrested? Yes - PCS & DELIVERY

Injuries? No

Medical? No

Incident Address

Incident Date/Time 19-MAY-2006 19:30 - 20-MAY-2006 00:31

Address 527 E BROWNING AVE CHICAGO,

Beat 212 District Of Occurrence 002

Location Code 122 - Cha Hallway/Stairwell/Elevator

Other Involved Parties

CPD Employee
Role Accused
Name JONES, ALVIN
Sex Male Race Black

unit No. 002 / -

Status Active Duty Status On Duty

Initial The complainant alleges the accused stopped him,

60653 Beat 212 US

6-1-H - P.O. BOX0859002

(CELL) 773-329-9047

Enp No. [
Appointed Date 18-MAR-1996

Position POLICE OFFICER

Star No. 19462

"Just the

Complaint Status: PENDING INVESTIGATION

10 / 85
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USER ID: PCOP264 Log No: 1002984 Type:INFO 30-JAN-2007

Allegation(s) mother fucker I'm looking for," handcuffed and searched him without
justification. The complainant alleges he had $150.00 U.S.C. in his
pocket and the accused removed $20.00 U.S.C., stated, "This is my
money," and falsely arrested him.

Physical Conditdion
Arrested? No
Injuries? No

Medical? No

CPD Employee

Role Accused

Name WATTS, RONALD emp No. [ Star No. 2640
Sex Male Racea Black Appointed Date 18-JAN-1994
Unit No. 002 / - Pogltion SERGEANT OF POLICE
Status Active Duty Status On Duty

Initial The complainant alleges the accused falsified the circumstances of his

Allegation(s) arrest.
Physical Condition
Arrested? No
Injuries? No

Medical? No

CPD Employee

Role Accused

Name SMITH JR, ELSWORTH J Emp No.- Star No. 11737
Sex Male Race Black Appointed Date 25-OCT-1999
Unlt No. 002 / - Posiltion POLICE OFFICER
Status Active Duty Status On Duty

Initial The complainant alleges the accused falsified the circumstances of his

Allegation(s) arrest.
Physical Condition
Arrested? No
Injuries? No

Medical? No

Complaint Status: PENDING INVESTIGATION Page 2 of 4
¢ - Dol
ooB. fopl99Y

ATTACHMENT 4/
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-

USER ID: PCOP264 Log No: 1002984 Type:INFO

30-JAN-2007

CPD Employee

Role Accused

Name YOUNG JR, KENNETH

Sex Male Race Black

Unit No. 002 / -

Status Active

wee o S

Position POLICE OFFICER

Star No. 17931

Appointed Date 22-MAY-1991

Duty Status On Duty

Initial The complainant alleges the accused falsified the circumstances of his

Allegation(s) arrest.
Physical Condition
Arrested? No
Injuries? No

Medical? No

CPD Employee

Role Accused

Name MOHAMMED, KALLATT

Sex Male Race Black

Unit No, 002 / -

Status Active

eep vo. [

Position POLICE OFFICER

Star No. 14122

Appointed Date 02-SEP-1997

Duty Status On Duty

Initial The complainant alleges the accused falsified the circumstances of his

Allegation(s) arrest.
Physical Condition
Arrested? No
Injuries? No

Medical? No

Complaint Details:
CR Required?
Confidential?
Extraordinary Occurrence?
Police Shooting (U)?
Non-Disciplinary Intervention?

Initial Assignment

No
No
No
No
No

IAD

Manner Complaint Received?

Blased Language? No

Bias-Based Profiling? No

Alcohol Related? No

Pursuit Related? No

Violence in Workplace? No

Letter

Complaint Status: PENDING INVESTIGATION

12 / 85
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USER ID: PCOP264 Log No: 1002584 Type:INFO 30-JAN-2007

Notify IAD Immediately? No Domestic Violence? No

EEO Complaint No. Initial Complaint Category 03D - ILLEGAL ARREST /

FALSE ARREST

Civil Suit No.

Notify Chief Adminiatrator? No Notify ADS? No

Notify Coordinator? No Notification Does Not Apply? Yes
Notify Other? No

Notification Comments -

Status History

Agsigned/
Detailed
Rasulting Status Status Date/Time Created By Posgition Unit Commenta
PENDING ASSIGN 29-JAN-2007 11:49  NALEWAY, DAVID LIEUTENANT 121 / -
INVESTIGATOR OF POLICE
PENDING APPROVE TEAM 29-JAN-2007 08:24 DEL RIVERO, POLICE 025 /
MINERVA OFFICER 121
PENDING ASSIGN TEAM 26-JAN-2007 17:31  FREEMAN, SUPERVISING 113 / -
NATHANIEL INV OPS
PENDING SUPERVISOR REVIEW 26-JAN-2007 16:51 WHITE, LAKENYA INTAKE AIDE 113 / -
PRELIMINARY 26-JAN~2007 16:45 WHITE, LAKENYA INTAKE AIDE 113 / -
PRELIMINARY 26-JAN-2007 16:38 FREEMAN, SUPERVISING 113 / -
NATHANIEL INV OPS
PENDING SUPERVISOR REVIEW 26-JAN-2007 12:41 WOLFE, DIANE INTAKE AIDE 113 / -
PRELIMINARY 26-JAN-2007 '07:04 DEL RIVERO, POLICE 025 /
MINERVA OFFICER 121
PENDING ASSIGN TEAM 25-JAN-2007 13:3S WILSON, GRACE INVESTIGATOR 113 / -
3 OPS
PENDING SUPERVISOR REVIEW 25-JAN-2007 13:21 WOLFE, DIANE INTAKE AIDE 113 / -
PRELIMINARY 25-JAN-2007 13:04 WOLFE, DIANE INTAKE AIDE 113 / -
Complaint Status: PENDING INVESTIGATION Page 4 of 4
i J1:27 ol S
il 1J
2 a f A

13 / 85
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View Report Page ] of |

Fralj Logout| Heip

T CLEAR 4

ACtmsbiateilies rsesbagatens ISIVOES e oo Rl

Log No: 1002984 Type:INFO Complaint Status:PENDING INVESTIGATION

Complaint Register Investigation Conflict Certification

| hereby certify that to the best of my knowledge, neither I, nor my spouse or domestic partner, my parent,
my sibling or my child

(hereinafter my household or immediate family), has a personal, professional or financial relationship with
the victim(s), complainant(s),

accused department member(s), witness department member(s), or civilian witness(es).

| further certify that to the best of my knowledge, the resolution of the matter under investigation will not
positively or negatively affect my
financial interests or the financial interest of any member of my household or immediate family,

I acknowledge that | must disclose to the Assistant Deputy Superintendent, Internal Affairs Division or the
Chief Administrator,

Office of Professional Standards, in writing, the acquisition of any financial interest or the development or
the discovery of any personal

interest that would directly affect my ability to conduct an impartial objective investigation and render
unbiased decisions concerning

the matter under investigation,

| acknowledge that | must disclose to the Assistant Deputy Superintendent, Internal Affairs Division or the
Chief Administrator,

Office of Professional Standards, in writing, the discovery that a member of my household or immediate
family has a personal,

professional or financial relationship with the victim(s), complainant(s), accused department member(s),
witness department member(s),

or civilian witness(es) or if a member of my household or immediate family will be positively or negatively
affected by the resolution

of the matter under investigation.

Signed by
Detailed Unit 121

Signed by MOORE, TIMOTHY Star No. 224t Employee No.-
Entered Date/Time 21-JAN-2007 11:08 Position S5R0

CH. Lloo225y
ATTACHMENT # 2.

http://chris.chicagopolice.local/pls/clear/f2p=15280:20:8892450498165916166:VIEW:NO::... 2/7/2007
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